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damages arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use
of such motor vehicle or motor vehicles within the United
States of America or the Dominion of Canada, subject to limits
exclusive of interest and costs, with respect to each such motor
vehicle, as follows: $10,000 because of bodily injury to or
death of one person in any one accident and, subject to said
limit for one person, $20,000 because of bodily injury to or
death of two or more persons in any one accident, and $5,000
because of injury to or destruction of property of others in
any one accident.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 170.44, Sub-
division 1 is amended to read:

170.44 Deposit of cash with state treasurer. Subdi-
vision 1. Proof of financial responsibility may be evidenced
by the certificate of the state treasurer that the person named
therein has deposited with him $25,000 in cash, or securities
such as may legally be purchased by savings banks or for trust
funds of a market value of $25,000. The state treasurer shall
not accept any such deposit and issue a certificate therefor and
the commissioner shall not accept such certificate unless ac-
companied by evidence that there are no unsatisfied judg-
ments of any character against the depositor in the county
where the depositor resides.

Approved April 17, 1959.

. CHAPTER 308—H. F. No. 328

An act relating to special instruction of nonresident hand-
icapped children and inter district participation in providing
special instruction for handicapped children; amending Min-
nesota, Statutes 1957, Section 131.089.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 131.089, is
amended to read:

131.089 . Special instruction outside district; inter dis-
trict participation. . Subdivision 1. The parent or guardian
of a handicapped child who resides in a school district which
does not provide special instruction and services within its
district may make application to the commissioner of educa-
tion for special instruction and services for his child under
one of the methods provided in section 131.083.

If the state commissioner of education finds that the local



307] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959 411

district is not providing such instruction and services he shall
arrange for the special instruction and services provided for
in section 131.083. If the instruction and services are pro-
vided outside the district of residence, transportation or board
and lodging, and any tuition to be paid, shall be paid by the
district of residence. The tuition rate to be charged for any
handicapped child shall be the actual cost of providing special
instruction and services to the child including a proportionate
amount for capital outlay and debt service minus the amount
of special aid for handicapped children received on behalf of
that child. If the school boards involved do not agree upon
the tuition rate, either school board may apply to the commis-
sioner of education to fix such rate. The commissioner of
education shall then set a date for a hearing, giving each board
at least ten days' notice, and after the hearing the commis-
sioner shall make his order fixing the tuition rate which, rate
shall then be binding on both school districts.

Subd. 2. For the -purposes of .sections 131.081 through
181.088, any school district or unorganized territory or com-
binations thereof -may enter into an agreement, upon such
terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon, to pro-
vide special instruction and services for handicapped children.
In that event, one of the'participating units may em-ploy and
contract with necessary qualified personnel to offer services
in the several districts or territories, and each participating
unit shall reimburse the employing unit a proportionate
amount of the actual cost of .providing the special instruction
and services, less the amount of state reimbursement, which
shall be claimed in full by the employing district.

Approved April 17,1959.

CHAPTER 309—H. F. No. 332
An act providing special instruction for handicapped chil-

dren in Minnesota and other states; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Section 131.083.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section i: Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 131.083,
is amended to read:

131.083 Methods of special instruction. Special in-
struction and services for handicapped children may be pro-
vided by one or more of the following methods:


